

No. 923-2011

IN THE

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WHITTIER

---

SPRING TERM 2012

---

David SMITH,  
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Kathryn CANDLER, Director, Whittier Department of Child Welfare,  
Defendant-Appellee.

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE STATE OF WHITTIER COURT OF APPEAL

---

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

January 6, 2012

Counsel for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	vii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	vii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
<u>Statement of the Facts</u> .....	1
<u>Procedural History</u> .....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	7
I.    THE COURT ORDER REMOVING OLIVIA FROM DAVID’S CARE AND THE TERMINATION OF HIS PARENTAL RIGHTS WERE PROPER BASED ON HIS WILLFUL FAILURE TO TREAT OLIVIA’S LIFE THREATENING OBESITY. ....	7
A. <u>The Department Properly Removed Olivia from David’s Care Because He Repeatedly Failed To Treat Her Morbid Obesity and Co-Morbid Conditions.</u> .....	7
1.    David’s repeated failure to provide Olivia proper food and exercise justified her removal pursuant to Section 100. ....	7
2.    David’s failure to treat Olivia’s morbid obesity and co- morbid conditions constituted medical neglect justifying her removal. ....	9
B. <u>The Juvenile Court Properly Terminated David’s Parental Rights Because He Failed To Treat Olivia’s Morbid Obesity Despite Multiple Opportunities To Do So, Resulting in Serious Emotional and Physical Harm to Olivia.</u> .....	11
1.    David’s parental rights were properly terminated after Olivia was adjudicated dependent for his failure to provide proper parental care and control as defined in Section 200(b) and (d). ....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT.)

	<u>Page</u>
a.    Olivia lacked proper parental care and control under Section 200(b). .....	12
b.    David’s conduct satisfied the criteria in Section 200(d) necessary to find lack of proper parental care and control. ....	13
2.    David demonstrated that Olivia’s obesity—the cause of her dependent status—was not likely to be remedied in his care, and that it was likely to continue causing Olivia physical and emotional harm. ....	14
a.    Olivia’s obesity is likely to continue, and is not likely to be remedied, under Section 200(a)(iii). .....	15
b.    Olivia’s obesity is likely to cause her serious physical and emotional harm under Section 200(a)(iv). ....	16
II.    ADMINISTRATION OF PSYCHOTROPIC MEDICATION IS WITHIN THE DEPARTMENT’S RIGHT TO ADMINISTER ORDINARY MEDICAL CARE AS DEFINED IN SECTION 300 OF THE WHITTIER JUVENILE CODE. ....	17
A. <u>Section 300 of The Whittier Juvenile Code Mandates State Officials To Administer Ordinary Medical Care to Children in Its Legal Custody.</u> .....	18
B. <u>Psychotropic Medications Are Ordinary Medical Care.</u> .....	20
1.    Statutes and relevant case law across United States jurisdictions support the Whittier Legislature’s conclusion that psychotropic medications are ordinary medical care. ....	21
2.    Judges lack the medical knowledge required to capably review prescriptions; asking them to do so wastes limited judicial resources. ....	23
3.    If the State of Whittier wants to change the approval process for the administration of psychotropic medication to foster children, it should do so through legislative statutory amendment. ....	24
CONCLUSION.....	25
APPENDIX.....	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT

<i>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 537 U.S. 149 (2003). .....	19
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago Cnty. Dept. of Soc. Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989). .....	18
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993). .....	23
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977). .....	9
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979). .....	9, 23, 24
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972). .....	9
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000). .....	9
<i>Washington v. Harper</i> , 494 U.S. 210 (1989). .....	23
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972). .....	9

STATE COURTS

<i>Com v. Cottam</i> , 616 A.2d 988 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1992). .....	10
<i>In Interest of L.T.</i> , 494 N.W.2d 450 (Iowa Ct. App. 1992). .....	7, 8
<i>In Interest of R.G.</i> , 885 S.W.2d 757 (Mo. Ct. App. 1994). .....	15, 16
<i>In Matter of Martin F.</i> , 820 N.Y.S.2d 759 (2006). .....	21, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases (Cont.)</u>	
<i>In re A.H.</i> , 628 S.E.2d 626 (Ga. Ct. App. 2006). .....	15, 16
<i>In re D.K.</i> , 58 Pa. D. & C.4th 353 (2002). .....	7, 8
<i>In re G.C.</i> , 66 S.W.3d 517 (Tex. App. 2002). .....	7, 8
<i>In re Hudson</i> , 126 P.2d 765 (Wash. 1942). .....	9
<i>In re Sampson</i> , 317 N.Y.S.2d 641 (1970). .....	16, 17
<i>In re Stephen K.</i> , 867 N.E.2d 81 (Ill. App. Ct. 2007). .....	10
<i>Iowa v. Karwath</i> , 199 N.W.2d 147 (Iowa 1972). .....	9
<i>Joe v. Lebow</i> , 670 N.E.2d 9 (Ind. Ct. App. 1996). .....	15, 16, 17
<i>Nolan v. City of Anaheim</i> , 33 Cal. 4th 335 (2004). .....	20
<i>People v. Leal</i> , 33 Cal. 4th 999 (2004). .....	25
<i>People v. Sandish</i> , 38 Cal. 4th 858 (2006). .....	19
<i>Sanders v. State</i> , 715 S.E.2d 124 (Ga. 2011). .....	10
<i>Smith v. Whittier</i> , __ P.3d __ (Whit. Ct. App. 2011). .....	vii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Other Sources</u>	
Jess Alderman, et al., <i>Application of Law to the Childhood Obesity Epidemic</i> , Journal of Law, Medicine & Ethics, Spring 2007, at 90.....	8
<u>STATE STATUTES</u>	
Ala. Code § 12-15-314(f) (2011).....	18, 20, 22
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 8-531 (LexisNexis 2011). ....	18, 22
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 369.5 (Deering 2012). ....	21
D.C. Code § 16-2301(20) (2011). ....	23, 24
Del. Code Ann. tit. 31, § 5101 (2011). ....	18, 20, 22
N. Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 18, § 441.22(d) (2011). ....	21, 23, 24
Okla. Admin. Code 340:75-13-65(e) (2010). ....	22
Or. Rev. Stat. § 409.615(2) (2011). ....	22
Whit. Juv. Code § 100 (2011).....	<i>Passim</i>
Whit. Juv. Code § 200 (2011).....	<i>Passim</i>
Whit. Juv. Code § 300 (2011).....	<i>Passim</i>

No. 923-2011
